
C M L  E R O N h G T I C S  BOARD 

TfASI-iINGTON 

Llr. John C. P i r i e  
Assistznt  Gcneral Counsel 
P?.n h~er icnn  Airways System 
155 Ezst  42nd S t r e e t  
New York 17, New York 
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This i s  i i i  f u r t he r  rep ly  t o  your l e t t e r  of September 6, 1949, 
requcstiiig t h e  opinion of t he  Board on ce r ta in  qucstions concerning 
thc r igh t s  2r.d l imi ta t ions  under n co-terminal point des ig~ is t ion  i n  
a cc r t i f< .ca te  of public convenicncc and necessity. Your s p e c i f i c  
qucstions ? r e  dj-scusscd belowr 

Question 1. Does a co-te lminal author iznt ion permit carriage 
of l o c a l  revenue t r a f l ' i c  b c t ~ c e r ,  c &l;ernlinjls? The fundamental 
objective o r  the  Board i n  designat5.z~ t~vo or more points  as co-
terminals ins tcad of describing one ns a terminaL point  and t h e  
remnisldcr as  intermcdintc points  ~ r a s  t o  reducc the numbr of nonstop 
no-i;iceo and applicat ions which ~$,.ouZd othenvise have t o  be f i l e d  by 
t he  c n i ~ i - c r  pursuant t o  the  Board's nonstop regula t ionsr  For t ; m p l c ,  
i f  Boston had beer, named a s  i n t cmed ia t c  po5nt i n  Pm American's 
Atlaritic c c r t i f i c z t c ,  it would havt k e n  necessary f o r  Pm American 
t o  fi l c  nonstop appl ica t ion fo r  f l i g h t s  schcduled t o  operate d i r e c t l y  
(nonstop) bet~veen Ncw York and Rc~vfoundland. I W r e  points  a re  named 
as co-terminals 2nd a carrier proposcs to  inaugurate d i r e c t  service  
betvrccn a co-tcrminal point  and ,m i n t cmed ia t c  point n,med i n  the 
cert if icate,  a l l  othcr co-terminal points  may be disregarded i n  
deternixing whether nonstop notice i s  required t o  be f i l e d  pursuant 
t o  the  Bozrd's regulations. Hov~cver, i n  u t i l i z i n g  thc  c cr-terminal 
point designation i n  c e r t iP i ca t c s  establishing overseas and fore ign 
routes  it not the Board' s i n t e n t i c n  t o  permit the  c e r t i f i c a t e  
holders t o  c m r y  l o c a l  revenue t r a f f i c  bct~veen c*termi~lal points* . 
So f a r  a s  Pan American's mm c c r t i f i c a t c s  a r c  concerned, the  Board's 
i n t ca t i on  not t o  pcrrnit loccll service  bctvcen ~ c - t e r m ~ l  points i s  
spcl lcd  out through t h e  mcdiun of confining the  bcsic author izat ion 
t o  ovcrscas and/or fo re ign  a i r  t m ~ s p o r t c t t i o n  or, i n  ins tances  ~yhCre 
the basic a u t h o r i z ~ ~ t i o n  r c f c r s  merely t o  ' lair t ransportat ion' '  without 
specifying nrhcthcr such transportr?,tion i s  i n t e r s t a t e ,  overseas o r  
forcigri, by imposing spec i f i c  restrictions prohibi t ing the  trzns-  
por ta t ion  of l o c a l  t r a f f i c  b e t ~ ~ c e n  co-tc m i m l  points. the  

Question 2. Can through passengers be accorded stopovcr pr iv i -  
leges a t  co-terminals? Limiting consicieration t o  c e r t i f i c a t e s  such 
a s  those held by P m  American ~:.hich hcve as  t h e i r  pr inary  purpose 
the  a ~ ~ d i o r i z a t i o n  of a i r  scmriccs bct~veen points  i n  t he  United S t c t c s  
on t'ne onc h a d  and overseas and fore ign points  on the  other, it i s  
t he  oginion of t h e  Board t ha t  uiidcr Such a cez-tificate the c a r r i e r  
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has no r i g h t  t o  accord a passenger originating a t  one co-tenninal 
poirrt i n  the  United Sta tes  a stopover p r iv i l ege  at  mo the r  co-terminal 
in tho United S ta tes  bcforc continuing h i s  journey t o  an overseas o r  
f cr cign desf  gnation. A s  you a rc  aware, the  c e r t i f i c a t e s  themselvcs 
do not contain any spec i f i c  prohibi t  ion against  the granting of 
stopover p r iv i l cges  nor do the  various opinions i s su ing  tliose 
cc-rtif i c a t e s  s p e l l  out such a prohibition. However, when consid- 
e r a t i on  i a  givcn t o  t h e  public convenience and ncccss i ty  fac to rs  
lecdiiip; t o  tho a ~ n r d  of the routes,  the nature of thc  au thor i ty  
grnntcd, and thc  purposes underlying t h e  dcsigm.Uon of more than  
one poin '~ i n  the Unitcd S t a t e s  it becomcs clear that therc  was no 
in ten t ion  on the par t  of the  Bocrd t o  authorize stopovers i n  thc 
Unitcd S tc tcs  by U,. S,. in te rnz t iona l  carr iers .  

Question 3.  I f  the  answer t o  question 2 i s  negative, what C O ~ 

s t i t u t e s  a stopover? It is  impossible t o  se t  f o r t h  a s,pecific t e s t  
by v~hicliit can bc determined categor ical ly  i n  cvcry case ~vhether 
a c a r r i e r  i s  affording a passenger a stopovcr privilege not author- 
ized by i t s  cc r t i f i c a t c .  This i s  duc t o  the  f a c t  t h a t  a dctemina-  
t i o n  of 'chis question dcpcnds upon a nurnbcr of var iable  f a c to r s  which 
necessarily rcquirc  a dec i s ion  in  each case on the  pa r t i cu l a r  f a c t s  
tliere present. 

It i s  simple, of course, t o  pick ce r t a i n  extreme s i t ua t i ons  
which c lea r ly  do ar do not involve stopovers. For example, i f  a 
passenger who i s  t rave l ing  from one co-terminal t o  a fore ign destina- 
t i o n  v ia  a secoild co-terminal i s  authorized t o  leave his plane and 

' 

rem.in several  days a t  thc  socord c+t.tcrminal point  f o r  his porsonjL 
convenience p r i o r  t o  cont i i~uing h i s  journey on another plane, therc  
i s  the  g r m t  of a stopover privi lege.  A t  t he  other extreme it is 
c q u a l l ~c l e a r  t h a t  i f  a plane en r  m t c  from onc co-tcrmim.1 t o  a 
foreign des t ina t ion  i s  grounded by mechanical d i f f i c u l t i e s  or  
vreathcr conditions a t  a second co-termimbl point  a pzssengcr aboard 
t h a t  plane would not bc considered as receiving a stopover privilege 
evon though the  t h e  spent a t  the  cc+teminal  point  might be as  
long zs or longer than  the  timc spent i n  the f irst  example.. But 
between these two extremes d i f i i c u l t  questions a r i s e  which cannot 
be cns~vered with any cer ta in ty  except upon cz considerat ion of a l l  
the fac ts .  

iiouover, subjc it t o  the  f orcgoing cavcat it can be s t a t ed  a s  a 
general  r u l e  t h a t  a passongcr ~ J i l lbe dcancd t o  be receiving stop- 
over g r iv i l cges  i f  tho i n t e r v a l  or" timc betvreen the a r r i v a l  of t h e  
passenger 2.t a point  and h i s  departure from that point  i s  f ixed f o r  
the purpose of permitting the passenger t o  conduct h i s  own c f f a i r s  
(busincss, pleasure OX- other)  r a t h e r  th7.n for the purpose of assuring 
thc  em l i e s t  convenient departure from a t rnnspor ta t ion standpoint. 

Turning t o  t h e  spcci f ic  questions which you r a i s e  s u b s i d i a v  t o  
the main question 3, it i s  the  opinion of t he  Board that Pul  Amrican 
hzs no r i g h t  t o  s e l l  n l o c a l  t i c k e t  for t ~ a s p o r t n t i o nbetween trio 



Mr. John C. P i r i e  - 3 

co-termSulal points, even though t h e  ppsscngcr may continue beyond 
those points  t o  an overseas or f orcign dcstination. Also, a passengcr 
enplaning a t  one co-terminal point  nust  hold confirmed space t o  t he  
f i r s t  oversens or f orcign point  beyord the  c c-terminals. 

Gn the other hmd, there  would seem t o  bbc no requirement t h ~ t  a 
passengcr rho or ig inates  a t  one co- tcmina l  and t r an s f e r s  t o  mo the r  
plane a t  a second co-terminal take t he  f i r s t  avai lable  f l i g h t  without 
regard t o  the d e s i r a b i l i t y  of t h a t  f l i g h t  i n  r c x h i n g  his u l t h z t e  
dcstinz.tion. It should bc pointed out, ho~oever, that a t r a n s f e r  might 
const i tu to  a stopover i f  i n  f a c t  the first f l i g h t  were more des i rcblc  
from a t renspor ta t ion  standpoint or i f  it should appear t ha t  tho c a r r i e r  
was arranging i t s  f l i g h t s  mi.thout regard t o  t r a f f i c  and other consid- 
e ra t ions  so  as  t o  make such 2 s top  possible. 

liluch the  same s i t u2 t i on  pertzG.11~ with respect t o  the  question of 
whether a prssenger who changes p l ~ n c s  must lccve thc  t r a n s f e r  point  
rJithin any spec i f i ed  p e r i d  of tim. The length of the  stop would be 
a c o n s i d e r ~ t i o n  i n  reaching a conclusion but would not necessar i ly  be 
a c ontr  o l l i ng  f a c t  or. 

Question 4* *.at refund, i f  z n y ,  mLay properly be made t o  a passenger 
originating a t  one co-terminal point  who upon a r r iv ing  a t  a second co- 
terminal  decides t o  cancel h i s  t r i p ?  A t  the present  time there i s  on 
f i l e  a s  Rule 18(E) of S e c t i o i ~  2 of Agent R e  C. Launsburyl s Local and 
Joint  Passenger Tar i f f  No. RR-1, C.A.B. No. l?&1a provision governing 
refunds by Pan American. Although the Board has not determined the  12.w 
fu lncss  of t h a t  ru le ,  it i s  presumptively L.~vful  u n t i l  t h e  Board dctcr-  
mines otherwise. Accordingly, i n  the absence of Bomd ac t i on  it ~rou1.d 
appear proper f o r  Pan Amcrican t o  mzke refund i n  accordaiice nth tlle pro- 
v is ions  of t ha t  rule. It thus aoulcl be proper f o r  Pan American t o  refund 
t o  a paursenger moving f rom a c o - t e d n a l  point  wi th in  the oontincntal  
United S t a t e s  t o  an overseas or foreign point,  who cancels h i s  journey 
a t  2 second c o-terminal point  a l s o  i n  the  United Sta tes ,  the amount it 
would refund i f  t h e  passenger had t raveled t o  the  nearest  point beyond the  
second cc-tcrmiml t h a t  would not r e s u l t  i n  a v io la t ion  of Pan American's 
c e r t i f i c a t e .  I n  other vords, Pm American may refund t he  di f ference 
be tmen  the ' f a r e  from the f i r s t  c o-terminal point  t o  such f m t h c r  point 
m d  the t o t 2 1  f ? r e  paid, l e s s  any ~ ~ p p l i c a b l e  For a m p l e ,  if tlcharges, 
passengcr who purchases a t i c k e t  from New York t o  London cancels his 
t r i p  c?fter f l y ing  from Nea York t o  Boston, Pm American mnay refund 
the di2Icrcnce tween t he  Xepr York-Gzndcr and the  Netv York-London fp.rcs, 
l e s s  any applicable charges. 

Sincerely yours, 

Joseph J. O f Connell, Jr. 
Cb.i~.n 



